

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Hamdi A. Mohamud,

Plaintiff,

v.

Heather Weyker, in her
individual capacity as a St. Paul
Police Officer,

Defendant.

Case No. 17-CV-2069
(JNE/TNL)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Table of Contents

	Page
Reply Argument	1
I. As a cross-deputized St. Paul officer, Weyker could act under color of both state and federal law.....	2
A. The courts have consistently held that federal authority does not exclude color of state law.....	3
1. The Supreme Court and multiple circuit courts have held that federal officials can act under color of state law.	4
2. Several circuits have indicated that state officers working on task forces can act under color of state law.	7
3. Other circuits are wrong to have applied a categorical rule that cross-deputized officers act only under color of federal law.	10
4. The Eighth Circuit’s decision in <i>Yassin</i> rests on various facts beyond Officer Weyker’s cross-deputization.....	12
B. The concept of cross-deputization demonstrates state and federal authority are not mutually exclusive.	14
II. Under the facts of Ms. Mohamud’s proposed amended complaint, Officer Weyker was acting under color of state law....	15
A. Officer Weyker’s state work on the Vick Task Force continued after she was cross-deputized.	16
B. Officer Weyker’s cross-deputization cannot render her actions exclusively federal.	20
C. The FBI and St. Paul Police Department believe cross-deputized officers act under color of state law.	22

- 1. The MOUs establish that both Officer Weyker’s employer (SPPD) and her sponsor for cross-deputization (FBI) understood her to be acting under color of state law. 23
- 2. The MOUs do not control the question of law, but they raise questions of material fact. 25
- 3. The language of the MOUs applies to cross-deputized local officers like Weyker. 26

Conclusion 29

Certificate of Compliance 30

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Amoakohene v. Bobko</i> , 792 F. Supp. 605 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	8
<i>ARA, Inc. v. Barnes Pers. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-2812, 2014 WL 3748633 (D. Minn. July 30, 2014)	7
<i>Askar v. Hennepin County</i> , 600 F. Supp. 3d 948 (D. Minn. 2022)	28
<i>Askew v. Bloemker</i> , 548 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1976)	8, 9, 10
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Bressi v. Ford</i> , 575 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 9
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	10
<i>Cabrera v. Martin</i> , 973 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Couden v. Duffy</i> , 446 F.3d 483 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>DeMayo v. Nugent</i> , 517 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)	12

Elgersma v. City of St. Paul,
 No. 21-CV-1792, 2023 WL 359600 (D. Minn. Jan. 23, 2023) 21

Glennie v. Garland,
 No. CV 21-231JJM, 2023 WL 2265247 (D.R.I. Feb. 28, 2023) 7, 8

Guerrero v. Scarazzini,
 274 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 10

Hampton v. Hanrahan,
 600 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1979) 4

Harris v. Gadd,
 No. 4:06-CV-1510, 2008 WL 176384 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 16, 2008) 11

Hindes v. FDIC,
 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 4

Johnson v. Orr,
 780 F.2d 386 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 9

King v. United States,
 917 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2019) 10, 11, 12

Kletschka v. Driver,
 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969)..... 4

Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. East Baton Rouge Par. Sch. Bd.,
 735 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1984) 4

Lackey v. County of Bernalillo,
 166 F.3d 1221, 1999 WL 2461 (10th Cir. Jan. 5, 1999)..... 8

Lake Country Ests., Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency,
 440 U.S. 391 (1979) 5, 6, 21

Love v. Mosley,
 No. 1:14-CV-281, 2015 WL 5749517 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2015)..... 11

Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.,
 457 U.S. 922 (1982) 3, 4, 25

NeSmith v. Fulton,
615 F.2d 196 (5th Cir. 1980) 4, 5

Olson v. Norman,
830 F.2d 811 (8th Cir. 1987) 4

Polak v. City of Omaha,
No. 8:18-CV-358, 2019 WL 1331912 (D. Neb. Mar 25, 2019)..... 11

Redking Foods LLC v. Minn Assocs. LP,
No. 13-CV-0002, 2014 WL 754686 (D. Minn. Feb. 26, 2014) 7

Strickland v. Shalala,
123 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1997) 4

West v. City of Mesa,
No. CV-12-657, 2015 WL 1959467 (D. Ariz. Apr. 29, 2015) 8

Yassin v. Weyker,
39 F.4th 1086 (8th Cir. 2022)..... 3, 12, 13, 15, 16, 25

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2671 27, 28

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b) 28

Cal. Penal Code § 830.8..... 27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 764.15d 27

Minn. Stat. § 626.8453(2)..... 27

Rules

D. Minn. LR 7.1(b)(4)(A)(i) 7

D. Minn. LR 7.1(c)(3)(B) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) 2

Other Authorities

James Walsh & David Chanen, *Unlikely pair pursue sex-ring case*,
 Star Tribune (Jan. 1, 2011)..... 18, 20

Mara H. Gottfried, *How 2 St. Paul cops helped crack alleged sex-
 trafficking ring*, St. Paul Pioneer Press (Nov. 13, 2010) ... 17, 18, 19, 20

Webster’s New World College Dictionary (5th ed. 2018).....23
